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CUSTOMS (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1959 

I assent. 
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Governor 

I\ April, 1959. 

BRITISH GUIANA. 
Arrangement of Sections. 

Section 

1. Short title.

2. Alteration of Import duties on certain articles.

3. Commencement.

i\N ORDINANCE to amend the Customs Ordinance. 

Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana:- A.O. 1959. 

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Customs (Amendment) Short t.itlc. 

Ordinance, 1959, and shall be construed and read with the Customs cap. 309. 

Ordinance, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance, and any 
Ordinance amending the same. 
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LAWS OF BRITISH GUIANA [A.D. 1959. 

2. Part 1 of the First Schedule to �e Customs Ordinance (which
as amended from time to time specifies ti]e'•rates of import duties on 
certain articles) is hereby further amended ·by the insertion of the new 
items, classifications, and rates of import duty- in the schedule hereto 
and by the substitution of the remaining items therein for the corres­
ponding items, classifications and rates of import dug, in Part I of the 
First Schedule aforesaid. 

3. This Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into operation
on the 8th January, 1959. SCHEDULE Section l. 

Article 
Meal and flour of maize (com) Preserved fruits whole or in pieces with or without added sugar, whether in airtight containers or not. Preserved fruit in airtight containers Preserved fruit not in airtight con­tainers. Fruit. fruit peel, parts of plants drained, glaced or crystallized, flavoured or not Jams. marmalades, fruit jellies, fruit pulps and pastes, whether in air­t ight containers or not Jams, marmalades and fruit jellies. Tomato Puree or Paste 
All other Fruit juices, unfermented, whether froren or not (including syrups and natural fruit flavours) Grapefruit juice in bulk Grapefruit juice in airtight con-tainers Orange juice in bulk Orange juice in airtight containers Mixtures of orange and grapefruit juices 
Lime juice. rawLime juice, concentrated Lime juice, top pulp Lime juice, clear, clarified, filtered. racked or settled All other (including fruit syrups) n.e.s.Potatoes not including sweet potatoes• Vegetables chiefly for human food n.e.s. (including sweet potatoes)Other n.e.s. (including beans and peas, fresh (not dry), carrots. as­paragus, cabbages, etc.) Vegetables dehydratod 

I Vegetables preserved or prepared (except dehydrated) in airtight con­tainers (including all soups and · vegetable juices)

Rate of import -duty 
Preferential Genenl 

Tariff Tariff 

$2.85 per 100 lb. $3.09 per 100 Jb_ 

30% 46% 30% 46% 30% 46% 

30% 46% 
30% 46% 
30% 46% 30% 46% 15% 20% 30% 46% 

30% 46% 30% 46,r, 30% 46% 
30% 46% 30% 46% 30% 46% 

30% 46% 30% 46% 30% 46% 30% 46% 
30% 46% 

$3.00 per 100 lb. $3.06 per 100 lb. 

$1.20 per I 00 lb. $1.26 per 100 lb. 
20% 30% 

• focluding sood poatees. 
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Item No. of 
commodity 

055-02.1
055-02.2
055--02.3
055-02.4
055-03
062-01
062-01.1
112-02
112-03
112-03.1112-03.2112-03.3112-04112-04.01
112-04.02t12-04.03
112-04.4112-04.05
112-04.06112-04.07
I 12-04.08112-04.11112-04.12
121-01
121-01.1
121-01.2
122-01122-02122-02.1

�22-02.2 
122-02.3
122-03
\ l'.<'.2-03.l 

CUSTOMS (AMENDMENT) fNo. 3. 

Rate of import duty 
Article 

All soups and vegetable juices in air­tight containers. Tomatoes, canned or in other airtight containers. Peas and beans, canned or in other airtight containers. Other vegetables, canned or in other airtight containers 
Vegetables preserved or prepared (except frozen, dehydrated or in brine), not in airtight containers Sugar confectionery and other sugar preparations (except chocolate confectionery) 

Preferential 
Tariff 

30% 
20% 
20% 
20% 
30% 

Sugar confectionery 36% or 7c. per lb 
Cider and fermented fruit juices I $1.00 per liquid n.e.s. gallon Beer (including ale, stout, porter) and other fennented cereal beverages Beer and Ale Stout and porter Other fermented cereal beverages. Distilled alcoholic beverages 

$2.25 per 1. gal. $2.25 per I. gal. $2.25 per I. ga I. 

Genenil 
Tariff 

46% 
36% 
36% 
3611{, 
46% 

76% or 17c. per lb. $1.50 per liquid gallon 
$2.65 per I. gal. $2.65 per 1. gal. $2.65 per I. gal. 

Brandy in bottle of a strength not $ I 9.60 per I. gal. $21.20 per I. gal. exceeding 85% proof spirit Other Brandy Rum in bottle of a strength not exceeding 85% proof spirit Other rum Whisky in bottle of a strength not exceeding 85% proof spirit Other Whisky Gin in bottle of a strength not exceeding 85% proof spirit Other gin Cordials and Liqueurs I Unenumerated. inclu_ding mix�u!'es 1 and other preparations contammg spirits. 

$22.94 per p. gal. $24.94 per p. gal. $18.85 per I. gal. $26.10 per I. gal. 
$22.19 per p. gal. $30.69 per p. gal. $21.60 per I. gal. $23.84 per I. gal. 
$24.44 per p. gal. $27 .30 per p. gal. i21.60 per I. gal. $23.84 per I. gal. 
$24.44 per p. gal. $27.30 per p. gal. $22.96 per I. gal. $23.71 per I. gal. $21.44 per p. gal. $29.24 per p. gal. 

I Tobacco unmanufactured (including scrap tobacco and tobacco stems) Unmanufactured (leaf) containing $2.60 per lb. I $2.60 per lb.
$4.60 per lb. 25% or more of moisture. Un.manufactured (leaf) containing less than 25% of moisture. $4.60 per lb. 

$7 .90 per lb. Cigars and cheroots Cigarettes -Cigarettes manufactw-ed in a Sche- $7.92 per lh. duled Territory entirely from Scheduled Territory grown tobacco Cigarettes manufactured in a Sche- $7.44 per lb. duled Territory or partly from foreign grown tobacco Cigarettes manufactured in Foreign Countries Tobacco manufactured for human consumption (smoking, chewing, snuff} -
l Tobacco (smoking, chewing) manu- $5.76 f.-er lb. factured in a Schaduled Territory entirely from Scheduled Territory grown tobacco 

$8.48 per lb. 
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Item No. of
Rate of Import duty 

commodity Article PreferenffAJ General 
Tl!Jiff Tariff 

122-03.2 Tobacco (smoking, chewing) manu- $6.32 per lb.factured in a Scheduled Territory or partly from foreign grown tobacco 122-03.3 Tobacco (smoking, chewing) manu- $7.52 per lb. factured in foreign countries I 22---03 .-4 Snuff $6.32 per lb. $7.52 per lb. 552-01 Perfumery. cosmetics. dentifrices and other toilet preparations except soaps -552--01.3 Other perfume with or without 40% 60% alcohol 
552---01.4 Cosmetics: Toilet preparations except 40% 60'?, soaps (e.g. powder, rouge, lipstick,

r 
hair dyes, bath salts, deodorants, 

L 
etc.) 

[ 
652--01 Cotton fabrics, grey (unbleached) 5% 10% 

652-02 Cotton fabrics other than grey (bleached, dyed, mercerised, printedor otherwise finished) -652-02.1 Cotton fabrics, white, bleached 5% 10% 652-02.2 Cotton fabrics, printed 5% 10% 652-02.3 Cotton fabrics, dyed in the piece and 5% 10% coloured 652-02.4 Cotton fabrics, woven with threads of different colours 5"- 10% 

732--01 Passenger road motor complete (cc)other than buses or motor cycles-- 30% 732-01.1 Motor cars (not exceeding 3,000 lb. 50% in weight) 732-01.2 Motor cars (exceeding 3,000 lb. in 30% 50% weight) 
732-01.3 Other passenger road motor vt-hicles 30% -'0% (other than buses or motor cycles) e.g. station waggons, ambu1ao.:.es, etc. 
732-02 Motor cycles, complete (cc) (includ- 30% 50% ing all types of motorized cycles) and side cars complete 30% 732-04 Chassis, with engine mounted, of 50% 

r vehicles listed in 732-01.1/01.3821-01 Wood furniture and fixtures -821-01.1 Chairs (all kinds) 36% 52%821-01.2 Other 36% 52% 821-02 Metal furniture and fixtures -821--02.1 Chairs (all kinds) 36% 52,-;, 821-02.3 Filing cabinets, desks and other office 36% 52% furniture n.e.s. 821-02.4 Other (incl. parts) n.e.s. 36% 52% 821-09 Furniture n.e.s. (dd) - 36% 821-09.1 Furniture of basketware 52% 821-09.2 Other (incl. parts) n.e.s. 36% 52% I 841-03 Outerwear knit or made of knittedfabrics 841-03.3 Suits (complete) for men and boys 30% 45% 841-03.4 Suits (complete) for ,vomen and girls 841-03.5 Coats, waistcoats, trousers, shorts and 30% 45% the like, separately consigned, for men and boys 841-03.6 Dresses for women and r,irls 30% 45% 841-03.7 Other outer garments for men aud 30% 45% boys (incl. overcoats) n.e.s. 
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Rat
e 

of import duty

_ _ 
Article 

/ __ P_r_eT_fe_:ri_e ff_n_
t

ta·_1_
Item No. of 

commodity 

841-03.8·

841-03.9
841-05
841-05.3
841-05.4
841-05.5

841-05.6 
841-05.7

841-05.8

841-05.9 
851-03

851-03.1
861-02

861-02.1
861-02.2
861-02.3

86[-02.6 
862---01 

862---01.1 
862-01.'.:
862-02
863-01

- "'-.'l 

863-01.2
864-01

1164-01.1 
864-01.2
864-02
864-02.1
864-02.2

864-02.3
864-02.4

899-13
899-13.3
899-13.4

899-22

1, .. 

Other outer garments for women and ! 30% 
girls (e.g. coats, skirts, blouses, 
_school uniforms, slacks, etc.) 

Outer garments for infants 
Outerwear, other than knitted (ee) 
Suits (complete) for men and boys 
Suits (complete) for women and girls 
Coats, waistcoats, trousers, shorts and 

the like separately consigned for 
men and boys 

Dresses for women and girls 
Other outer garments for men and 

boys (incl. overcoats) n.e.s. 
Other outer garments for women and 

girls (e.g. coats, skirts, blouses, 
school uniforms, slacks, etc.j 

Outer garments for infants 
Footwear wholly or chiefly "f textile 

materials (not including slippers 
and house footwear) 

With soles of rubber 
Photographic and cinematographic 

apparatus and appliances -
Cameras 
Camera parts 
Other photographic apparatus and 

appliances (incl. parts) 
All other 
Films (other than cinematographic), 

plates and paper for photography-­
Films (rolls of films) 
Other (incl. plates and paper) 
Cinematograph films, not exposed 
Cinematographic films exposed, 

whether developed or not 
Other 
Watches, watch movements, cases 

and other parts of watches 
Complete watches 
Parts 
Clocks, clock movements 
Electric clocks 
Electric clock parts. cases, move­

ments, etc. 
Clocks other than electric 
Parts, movements, cases etc. for 

864-02.3
Brooms and brushes of all materials 
Household brooms and brushes 
Other brooms and brushes (inclu<ling 

mops) 
Mechanical Lighters (for cigars, 

cigarettes etc.) 

30% 

30% 
30% 
30% 

30% 
30% 

30% 

30% 

Free 

30% 
30% 
30% 

10% 
30% 

30% 
30% 
30% 

30% 

30% 
30% 

30% 
30% 

30% 
30% 

30% 

30% 
30% 

Passed by the Legislative Council this 
nineteen lzu.ndred and fif ty-n-ine. 

1.eg. Bill 7 / 1939).

Printed by the Government Printers of British Guiana. 

General 

Tariff 

45% 

45% 

45% 
45% 
45% 

45% 
45% 

45% 

45% 

4% 

46% 
46% 
46% 

46% 
46% 

46% 
46% 
30% 

30% 

46% 
46% 

46% 
46% 

46% 
46% 

46% 

46% 
46% 
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